Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Indiana:

1 SECTION 1. IC 5-1-11.5-3, AS ADDED BY P.L.244-2017,
2 SECTION 2, IS AMENDED TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE
3 JULY 1, 2026]: Sec. 3. (a) This section applies only to a school
4 corporation that has an ADM of more than fifteen thousand (15,000)
5 for the school corporation's most recent fall count. Notwithstanding any
6 other law, a school corporation subject to this section may not issue
7 bonds after August 15, 2020, unless the school corporation has for its
8 preceding budget year prepared an annual financial report using the

[...]

41 (A) Track prepayments by defining the prepayment on a
42 purchase order.

1 (B) Create a prepayment invoice that is associated with the
2 purchase order.
3 (C) Require insurance or a surety bond in the amount of the
4 prepayment if the amount of the prepayment is more than
5 one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000).
6 (e) Advance payments made under subsection (d)(3) or (d)(4) may
7 not exceed the lesser of the following:
8 (1) Fifty percent (50%) of the entire cost of the contract.
9 (2) Two million dollars ($2,000,000).

10 (f) The fiscal officer of a governmental entity shall issue checks or

[...]

42 two (2) year period beginning on or after May 1, 2013:

1 (1) The total cost of the program established by the school
2 corporation, charter school, or accredited nonpublic school (or
3 the coalition of schools applying jointly).
4 (2) Except as provided in subsection (d), the following amounts:
5 (A) Thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) per year, in the
6 case of a school corporation, charter school, or accredited
7 nonpublic school that:
8 (i) has an ADM of at least one (1) and less than one
9 thousand one (1,001) students; and

10 (ii) is not applying jointly with any other school

[...]

11 corporation, charter school, or accredited nonpublic
12 school.
13 (B) Fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) per year, in the case of
14 a school corporation, charter school, or accredited
15 nonpublic school that:
16 (i) has an ADM of more than one thousand (1,000) and
17 less than five thousand one (5,001) students; and
18 (ii) is not applying jointly with any other school
19 corporation, charter school, or accredited nonpublic
20 school.
21 (C) Seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) per year, in the
22 case of a school corporation, charter school, or accredited
23 nonpublic school that:
24 (i) has an ADM of more than five thousand (5,000) and
25 less than fifteen thousand one (15,001) students; and
26 (ii) is not applying jointly with any other school
27 corporation, charter school, or accredited nonpublic
28 school.
29 (D) One hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) per year, in
30 the case of a school corporation, charter school, or
31 accredited nonpublic school that:
32 (i) has an ADM of more than fifteen thousand
33 (15,000); and
34 (ii) is not applying jointly with any other school
35 corporation, charter school, or accredited nonpublic
36 school.
37 (E) One hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) per year, in
38 the case of a coalition of schools applying jointly.
39 (c) Except as provided in subsection (d), the match requirement

[...]

41 corporation, charter school, or accredited nonpublic school (or coalition
42 of schools applying jointly) that is the subject of the grant as follows:

1 (1) For a school corporation, charter school, or accredited
2 nonpublic school with an ADM of less than five hundred one
3 (501) students, the grant match must be twenty-five percent
4 (25%) of the grant amount described in subsection (b).
5 (2) For a school corporation, charter school, or accredited
6 nonpublic school with an ADM of more than five hundred (500)
7 and less than one thousand one (1,001) students, the grant match
8 must be fifty percent (50%) of the grant amount described in
9 subsection (b).

10 (3) For a school corporation, charter school, or accredited
11 nonpublic school with an ADM of more than one thousand
12 (1,000) students or a coalition of schools applying jointly, the

[...]

22 each semester; and
23 (2) the following total grant awards as each relates to the
24 ADM of the school corporation at the time the school
25 corporation applies for the grant:
26 (A) For a school corporation with an ADM of not more
27 than five thousand (5,000), seventy-five thousand dollars
28 ($75,000).
29 (B) For a school corporation with an ADM of at least
30 five thousand one (5,001) and not more than nine
31 thousand nine hundred ninety-nine (9,999), one hundred
32 twenty thousand dollars ($120,000).
33 (C) For a school corporation with an ADM of at least ten
34 thousand (10,000), one hundred eighty thousand dollars
35 ($180,000).
36 Sec. 8. A grant received by a school corporation may be
37 expended by the school corporation for a twenty-four (24) month
38 period.
39 Sec. 9. The department shall develop guidelines necessary to
40 implement this chapter.
41 Chapter 8. Early Childhood Programs